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UNDER REGULATION 16(2) OF THE CBLR, 2018

M/s P. G. Goswamy, Custom Broker (CB License No. 11/1690; PAN- AEYPGl162K) having

registered office address as 2nd Floor, 11 Shree Krishna Bhavan CHS Ltd., Sutar Pakhadi Road, Sahar

Village, Andheri East, Mumbai Sub Urban, Maharashtra- 400 009. (hereinafter referred to as the

Customs Broker/CB) is holder of Customs Broker License No. (11/1690), issued by the
Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under issued by the Pr. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai

under Regulation 9(1)/9(2) of CHALR, 2004 erstwhile (now regulation 7(2) of CBLlt,
2018) and as such they are bound by the regulations and conditions stipulated therein.

2. An Offence report in the form SCN vide no. 08/PC/NOIDA/CUS/2024-25 dated 12.02.2025

issued by Pr. Commissioner of Customs, Noida along with letter vide F. No. DRI/2024HQ-CX/B-

Cel1/50D/Enq-09/2024/(Pt. 1)/193 dated 12.02.2025 issued by Additional Director, DRI/Delhi was
received in CB Section, NCH, Mumbai through Official e-mail of DRI, HQ, New Delhi, wherein,

inter-alia, the following were informed:

Brief facts of the case:

2. 1 Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, Delhi was received specific intelligence that a number of

importers are indulged in import ofunbranded Sanitary items and other miscellaneous generic goods
at ICD Dadri Noida, Uttar Pradesh. It was further informed that the description of goods will be

generic so that correct item details and value of the goods can’t be ascertained by the Customs
Authorities. The goods are mis-declared and undervalued so as to evade the applicable customs duties.

Acting on the same, goods imported by various importers vide 27 containers were put on hold bY DRI
vide letter dated 15.05.2023 and 16.05.2023. Further, it is to inform that their office is investigating

cases of import of undervalued and mis-declared goods by some persons using dummy IECs at ICD
Dada. On the basis of records available, it was observed that M/s P G. Goswamy, Custom Broker (CB

License No. 11/1690; PAN- AEYPGl162K) had filed the Bills of Entry on behalf of dummy importers.
The list ofIECs is as under: -

TABLE-I

AME OF THE IMPORTER

S

IIRI JEE ENTERPRISES

G ENTERPRISES

SHRI SI nvA TRADERS

,TAR ENTERPRIES

HREE SI-IYAM CORPORATION

l-IREE SAMANTH TRADE IMPEX

;C

mo
’K2898H

iCV PG0412J

ICFS5060G

;RFSl190Q

.YAPVS8 190L

:TIPK6792L
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their Customs Broker License to Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, Controller of M/s SS Mommy International
P. Ltd., in lieu of some monetary gains. To investigate the matter further, various summons was issued

to M/s P. G. Goswamy for recording of statement and submission of documents required for
investigation. However, they failed to appear for tending statement and also did not submit any

documents. Accordingly, non-compliance had been initiated against them in Patiala House Court,

New Delhi. Thus, by the act of non-appearance on summons and non-submission of documents, it

appears that CB M/s P. G. Goswamy had not cooperated in the investigation and had tried to delay

the investigation. Therefore, DRI, Delhi has requested this office to take appropriate action against

M/s P. G. Goswamy under CBLR, 2018 read with Customs Act, 1962.

3. As per subject SCN issued by Noida Customs, the investigation was initiated in relation to
goods imported by M/s. VG Enterprises (IEC-BCVPG0412J) and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises
(IEC-CKN[PK2898H). which were put on hold by DRI vide letter DRI F. No. D111/HQ-CI/B-
Cel1/50D/Misc-20/2023/914 dated 11.05.2023 and letter of even no 982-983 both dated

16.05.2023 to examine the goods so as to ascertain the correctness of the declarations viz

description of goods and value of goods etc., made by the importer in the subject Bills of Entry.
The details of the Bills of Entry filed by MS VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises are as
under

TABLE-II

,/E date MNo

776358

776357

774470

843780

876157

876159

02.05.2023

mo
02.05.2023

To 8.2023

.05.2023

09.05.2023

1876161

;893453

m8
;910562

;910556

;929840

)9.05.2023

10.05.2023

10,05.2023

1 1.05.2023

11.05.2023

12.05.2023

m5
;929842

;929839

m9
;762103

12.05.2023

12.05.2023

12.05.2023

13.05.2023

01.05.2023

4. In furtherance of investigation, goods imported by M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shr1 Jee

Enterprises at ICD Dadri were examined by DRI officers in the presence of the representative of the

importers9 Custom Broker and respective Custodians. The examination proceedings were recorded
under various Panchnamas dated 15/16.05.2023, 18/19.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023,

24.05.2023,25.05.2023 and 29.05.2023.

5. Further> it appeared that the description of the goods mentioned in the Bills of Entry by
the importers was very generic wherein the size of item, material used in making, other required

specifications? quality were not mentioned9 for example Mini Hammer, Bearings, parts of E-
rickshaw,s> shower head9 flange> Tap> Angle Valve, Fuel pump motor, Fuel pump for two- wheeler,

Plastic Insert Inner Part (sanitary fitting) etc. Also, it appears that this modus has been adopted to

avoid proper identification) determination of correct value and other compliances by customs
authorities. Further9 as the goods appeared to be undervalued and accordingly, goods were placed
under detention on 15/16.05.2023) 18/19.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023,

24.05.2023)25.05.2023 and 29.05.2023 and Supurdagi of these detained goods was handed over to

the custodian vide Supardaginama dated 15/16.05.2023, 18/19.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023,

22.05.2023, 24.05.2023,25.05.2023 and 29.05.2023.

6 Further> as per IEC detailsp Sh. Vinit Garg was Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and Sh.
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Ravi kumar, was Proprietor of M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises and both firms were registered at Upper

Ground Floor, Shop No UG-5-B Plot No 28, Community Centre Pitampura, Landmark Near Wine

Shop Delhi, North West Delhi-110034. Accordingly, for further investigation, the above-mentioned
premises were searched and it was observed that only a sign board was hanging at the entrance of

shop cum office of the importers and no computer/desktop/laptop was found inside the office
premises. The search proceedings were recorded by DRI officer under Panchnama dated 19.05.2023 .
Therefore, it appeared that said office was not functional and no business activities were being

conducted from the said premises.

6.1 Also, during the examination proceedings, it was revealed that goods were imported by
M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises were cleared by Customs Brokers namely M/s. P.

G. Goswamy (License No. 11/1690) & M/s. Rajesh Tripathi (License No. 02/CHA/RPR/2007). It was
also gathered that both the CB licenses were obtained by M/s. SS Mommy International Private

Limited on rental basis and M/s S.S. Mommy International used to pay monthly rent to both of them.
Accordingly, search was conducted at the office premises of M/s. SS Mommy International Private

Limited situated at B2-001, Design Arch Building, Surajpur Site-C, Greater Noida-201306. The

search proceedings were recorded under panchnama dated 16.05.2023 (RUD-4). During the search,

some ledgers of firms, copies of CB licences and KY(: of M/s Rajesh Tripathi, M/s P. G. Goswamy
and M/s Ganpati Shipping Agency and KYC documents of multiple importers including M/s. VG
Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises were found, which were resumed for further investigation.

7. Valuation of 16 live Bills of Entry
Further, it was observed that the importers have provided very generic item description of the

goods and no specification, brand, model, material used, etc of the goods has been provided by the

importer in 16 Bills of Entry. Hence, it is not feasible to identify similar or the identical goods

imported by the other importers for comparing the value declared by the other importers vis-a-vis
value declared by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises. Thus, to ascertain the actual value

of the detained goods, recourse to valuation by Chartered Engineer and IBBI Registered Valuer was

done. Chartered Engineer vide Chartered Engineer's Certificate dated 26.06.2023 provided the value

of the detained goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri lee Enterprises imported vi(ie 16

Bills of Entry mentioned. A summary of the valuation report is appended below:

Sum of item wise
Assessable

Value as declared
by the

importer (in Rs.)

Sum of Item-wise
Assessable Value

as per the
Chartered

Engineer (in Rs.)

Name of the No.ofBiUsof
EntryImporter

% of
undervaluation

SHRI JEE

ENIERPRISES 24,41,969 56,90,120 42.92

VG
ENTERPRISES

Total

1,04,40,961

1,28,82,930

9,07,47,526

9,64,37,646

In view of above, it appears that the importers had mis-declared the description of goods and also
undervalued the goods to the extent of 13.36% or 7.5 approx. times of the actual value of goods

imported. Therefore, it appeared that the goods have been imported in contravention of provisions of

Customs Act, 1962 and the same are liable to confiscation. Accordingly, the goods imported vide 16

Bills of Entry by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises were seized on 21.08.2023 .

8. Statement of Key Persons:

8.1 Statement of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, controller and husband of Director of M/s SS Mommy

International Pvt Ltd:
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• Statement of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, controller and husband of Director of M/s SS Mommy
International Pvt Ltd was recorded on 21.08.2024 under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 atP

DRI(HQ), New Delhi wherein he stated that his wife namely Ms. Neetu Singh and her sister-on-law,
Ms. Anita Kumari, were directors in M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd; that now his nephew Sh.

Sonu Ranjan is the Director of the said firm; that he looks after work related to freight forwarding and
marketing in M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd; that M/s SS Mommy International Private

Limited was involved in freight forwarding and Custom Clearance of goods; that Customs Clearances

of goods was done on Custom Broker Licenses of M/s Rajesh Tripathi, M/s P. G. Goswamy and M/s
Ganpati Shipping Agency;

On being asked, he stated that the Mix goods had been imported on licenses of M/s Rajesh Tripathi,
M/s P. G. Goswamy and manufacturing goods had been imported on M/s Ganpati Shipping Agency;

that Rs. 300-500/- per container was paid to these CB license holders in lieu of using their licenses

for import of goods;

That in the year 2022-23, one Sh. Sunil Aggarwal brought the import related work of M/s VG
Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises; that goods have been imported in these firms on Custom

Brokers licences of M/s Rajesh Tripathi and M/s P. G. Goswamy; that both these licenses were used

by M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd; that mix goods had been imported in M/s VG Enterprises

and M/s Shree Jee Enterprises and Rs. 5000/- per container was given to M/s SS Mommy International

Pvt Ltd by these times; that sometimes Customs duty payment of these firms had also been done by

M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd on request of the importer only;

On directions of Sh. Sunil Aggarwal, he had provided services of custom clearances of imported goods

in various companies; that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal used to give Rs. 5000/- per container for custom
clearance for which he used to do the billing.

On being asked about the undervaluation of imported goods done by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, he

stated that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal used to do 5-6 times undervaluation of goods so as to evade

the applicable Custom Duty; that he wormed only for Custom clearances of goods; that in the period
from December 2022 to May 2023, lie had got custom cleared goods of 300 container (approx..)

imported by the companies brought by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal; that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal

used to send the import related documents through company’s e- mail id and then he used to file the
Bills of Entry on the basis of these documents;

•

•

•

•

8.2 Statement of Sh. Chandan Choudhary, Import Manager of M/s SS Mommy
International Pvt Ltd:

In his statement7 he has submitted that as a manager he has the responsibility of handling Shipping

line and import documentation work such as checking documents for necessary compliances,
checklist before BOE etc. in M/s. SS Mommy International Private Limited; that he has never met

with Proprietors of M/s. V(J Enterprises and M/s. Shri Ice Enterprises; that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal
and Sh. Neerav Kumar used to visit their office in relation to clearance of imported goods in these

Arms; that BOE> Packing List, Commercial Invoice were provided in hard copy to him in office; that
Commercial Invoice/ value of goods imported in M/s.VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprjses

varied between 8,000 $ to 10,000$ which appeared to be quite low.

that M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd or Sh. Manoranjan Kumar have used Customs Broker
Licenses of M/s P. G. Goswamy, M/s Rajesh Tripathi and M/s Ganpati Shipping Agency. Further, as

per his knowledge? Sh. Manoranjan kumar used to give Rs. 500/- to Rs. 700/- per container; That he

has seen the statement of Sh. Mohan (_'hander Pandey dated 09.01.2024 wherein he has mentioned

that he use to contact him and provide his Aadhar and OTP to him as regards to custom clearance of
goods; that he agrees with the facts stated by Sh. Mohan (:hander Pandey; that, he use to take OTP
from Sh. Mohan Chandra Pandey for the registration of SIMS (Steel import Monitoring System)

which is mandatory compliance for the import of goods made of steel; that he has not taken OTP for

any other purpose ever from Sh. Mohan Chander Pandey.

•

•

8.3 Statement of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal:
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• was recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 13/14.02.2024 wherein he stated that

he started the import of gift items from China in his firm M/s Shree Ram Economical Traders Shree

Ram Economical Traders from year 2017 to 2019; that his younger brother, Sh. Suddhir Aggarwal
and Sh. Neerav (his cousin brother) use to import mix items viz sanitary items, fabric, E- rickshaw
parts, auto parts etc from China.

that they had contacted Sh. Mintu, Prop. of M/s S.S. Mommy International for customs clearance

work; that customs duty payment and other miscellaneous expenses were made from M/s S.S.

Mommy International; that Sh. Mintu, after customs clearance of imported goods, used to send the

goods at their godown located at B-81, Wazirpur Industrial Area, New Delhi;

Further, he stated that M/s V.G. Enterprises was formed by Sh. Vinit Garg with the help of Sh. Neerav

Aggarwal; that he along with Sh. Neerav used to import the goods in M/s VG Enterprises from China;

that the imported goods were sold to various domestic buyers and the payment of same were deposited
by domestic buyers in thc bank account of M/s VG Enterprises which was used for payment of
Customs Broker and payment to the Chinese Supplier.

On being asked, he stated that they earn profit in the range of 2-3 % in the imported goods; on being
asked that they have sold 414 groos of spark plug vide invoice no. 1687 dated 22.04.2023 to M/s
Puran Auto Traders for an amount of Rs. 79,943/-, however the same item was imported vide SI.No.
2 of BE no. 5570338 dated 18.04.2023 for an amount of Rs. 79,918/- , he stated that sometimes the

quality of the product is low and hence the products are sold at same and lower price. 29.12 On being

asked as to why his phone does not contain any call, chat or any record regarding his business

transactions, he stated that he had thrown the mobile phone which contained the call, chats and record

regarding his business transactions; that he had started using different phones after DRI held their
consignments of M/s VG I':nterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises; that he changes his phone after

every 2-3 months after their case;

On being shown the panchnamas dated 15/16.05.2023,17/18.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023,

24.05.2023, 25.05.2023, 29.05.2023 regarding examination of goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises

and M/s Shri Joe Enterprises and the Chartered Engineer cum Govt Approved Valuer’s report dated
26.06.2023, he stated that he agrees with the Chartered Engineer's report dated 26.06.2023 and he

along with Sh. Nccrav has under\,'alued the imported goods vide 16 containers in M/s VG Enterprises
and M/s Shri Jcc Enterprises.

On being asked about the Custom Clearance of goods in M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee

Enterprises, he stated that they used to contact Sh. Mintu and P.G. GoswamY for custom clearance

and they used to pay Rs. 402000/- in cash and Rs. 5,000/- as per Invoice, to them 30. Statement of Sh.

Neerav Kumar was recorded u/s 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 13/14.02.2024(RUD-38) wherein

he stated that he started the import of goods in M/s Shri Enterprises(his own firm) with Sh. Sudhir

Aggarwal (his cousin brother) since 2018; that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal opened the
firm M/s Shri Jcc ]*:nterpriscs in his friend's name viz Sh. Ravi Garg in April 2022 and looked after

import of goods> sale and purchase of goods etc in M/s Shri Jee Enterprises since then till date; that
that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal opened the firm M/s VG Enterprises in his friend's

name viz Sh. Vinit Garg in April 2023 and looked after import of goods, sale and purchase of goods

etc in M/s VG llntcrprises since then till date.

On being asked, he stated that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal has imported goods viz
sanitary, E- rickshaw parts, fabric, Handicraft toys, power tools etc in M/s VG Enterprises and M/s
Stui Jee Enterprises; that they have sold the goods imported in said firms to domestic buyers; that for

customs clearance of goods of said firms, they used to contact Sh. Deepanshu and Sh. Chan(ian for

making the import documents; that Sh. Deepanshu and Sh. Chan(ian worked for a firm viz M/s SS

Mommy international Private Limited of M/s PG Goswamy (Custom Broker); that he along with Sh.

Sunil Kumar Aggarwal used to direct Sh. Inderjeet for making the sales invoices of the goods imported

in M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises.

@

•

@

e

•

•

8.4. Statement of Sh. Nccrav Kumar:

• On being asked, he stated that he along with Sunil Kumar Aggarwal has imported goods viz. sanitarY,

E-rickshaw parts, fabric, IIandicraft toys, power tools etc. in M/s V G Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee
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Enterprises; that they have sold the goods imported in said firms to domestic buyers; that for customs

clearance of goods of said firms, they have used to contact Deepanshu and Sh. Chandan for makingr

the import documents; that Sh, Deepanshu and Sh. Chandan worked for a firm viz M/s SS Mommy
International Pvt. Ltd. of M/s P G Goswamy (Customs Broker); that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar

Aggaarwal used to direct Sh. Intderjeet for making the sale invoices of the goods imported in M/s V

G Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises.

On being asked as to why his phone does not contain any call, chat of any record regarding his

business transactions, he stated that after DRI held their consignments of M/s VG Enterprises and M/s

Shri Jee Enterprises, he used to delete the chats and mobile numbers after every 2-3 days; that he used

to delete the chats with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal so as to hide his business transactions with Sh.

Sunil Kumar Aggarwal.
On being shown the Panchanamas dated 15/16.05.2023,17/18.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023,
24.05.2023, 25.05.2023, 29.05.2023 regarding examination of goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises

and M/s Shi Jee Enterprises and the Chartered Engineer cum Govt Approved Valuer’s report dated

26.06.20239 he stated that he agrees with the Chartered Engineer’s report dated 26.06.2023 .

•

@

8.5. Statement of Sh. Inderjeet, Employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal: in his statement, he

stated that he was working in M/s KK Traders which was controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal;

he stated that as per his knowledge, Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal was the owner/controller of more than
15 IECs including M/s V G Enterprises and M/s Shree Jee Enterprises.

8.6. Statement of Sh. Dinesh Kumar Meena, Employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal: in his
statement dated 13.02.2024 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, he stated that he was

working as supervisor of godown loated at B-81, Gr. Floor, Wazirpur Industrial Area; that Sh. Sunil

Kumar Aggarwal had taken the said godown on rent; that the goods imported by Sh. Sunil Kumar
Aggarwal were stored in the said godown; that he used to look after the work of loading and unloading

of the imported goods in the said godown; that the impored goods wore sold to various domestic

buyers from the said godown; that apart from him, Sh. Inderjeet, employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar
Aggarwal used to visit the said gc)down and sometimes Sh. Sunil Aggarwal also visited the said

g(.)down; that his monthly salary was also paid to him by Sh, Sunil Kumar Aggarwal.

8.7. Statement of Shri Rakesh (Cousin Brother of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal): The statement

was recorded on 13-14/02/2024 wherein he stated that he is also involved with his cousin brother Sh.

Sunil Aggarwal in the business of import of goods from China since 2020; that Sh. Sunil Aggarwal
has collected multiple IECs and imports goods in India from China in these multiple IECs; that he

gets a commission of Rs. 2000-3000/- per container for helping Sh. Sunil Aggarwal in the said work;
he hlrl'her added that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal uses many IECs for import of goods; the import is

made in the name of different companies but all goods are imported by Sh. Sunil Aggarwal only;
further he added that sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal imports goods at undervalued prices and he helps

Sh. Sunil Aggarwal in the same.

8.8. Summons to the Importers: Further, Summons dated 15.06.2023, 20-06.20237 03-07-2023p

25.07.2023 and 25.09.2023 were issued to Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and

sh. Ravi Kumar9 Proprietor in ms. Shri lee Enterprises but they failed to appear for tendering

statement. Furtherp as the proprietors of M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises were not

appearing in compliance of the Summons9 an application regarding non- compliance of summons was
filed in Hon'ble Patiala House Court7 New Delhi as non- compliance of summons is a punishable

offense under section 174 and 175 of erstwhile India Penal Code, 1860.

9. ThereaRerp GSTRI Data of M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises was scrutinized
and summons were issued to major buyers of these firms viz M/s Samadhan Combine, M/s. Durga

Bath Impex and M/s Durga International for further investigation in the matter.

10 Statements of the Proprietors of Firms:
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Further, on 11.08.2023, Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and Sh. Ravi Kumar,

Proprietor in M/s. Shri Jcc Enterprises along with Sh. Neerav Kumar appeared in DRI office.

Statement of Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor in M/s. VG Enterprises was recorded u/s. 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962 on 11.08.2023 wherein he stated that the said firm was incorporated on

directions of Sh. Neerav Rumar; that all work related to procurement from overseas supplier and

goods sold to domestic buyers were handled by Sh. Neerav Kumar; that all banking transactions made

in M/s. VG llntcrprises was handled by Sh. Neerav Kumar; that Sh. Neerav Kumar can explain about

the mis-declaration of the imported goods in the said firm. Thus, it was evident that Sh. Vinit Garg

is the dummy Proprietor of the Hrm and Sh. Neerav Kumar is the beneficial owner/controller of M/s
VG Enterprises. Further, Sh. Ravi Kumar appeared in DRI office on 11.08.2023 and Statement
of Sh. Ravi Krlmar Proprietor in M/s. Shri Joe Enterprises was recorded 11.08.2023 under
Section 108 oF the Customs Act, 1962 but his statement could not be recorded considering his

request to record it later due to some health issues.

11. Past import data:

From the investigation, it is apparent that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar
were the ma stcl-minds who conceived the entire scheme of making undervalued and mis-declared

imports through several dummy firms owned / controlled by them. On perusal of the past made

imports made by the importing arms controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav
Kumar, it was obscrvcd that the goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises and Shree Jee Enterprises

(which wcrc clctaincd in May’2023) have also been imported in the past by other importing firms
controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar.

Further, in his statement, Sh. Pankaj FIhanna (employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal), has

submitted that he has collcctcd cash to the tune of Rs. 35 crores in last 3 years also indicates

that the goods w(:re undcrvalued and were sold at higher prices, and the differential amount was

collected in cash. Further, from the import data of the past 4 years of the said importers, it has also
been observed that the multiple suppliers have provided goods to the importing firms controlled bY

Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarrval and Sh. Neerav Kumar. Further, during investigation, the goods imported

by M/s VG llntcrpriscs arid M/s Shri Jee Enterprises were found to be undervalued and in the past

also, the supplicl-s of M/s VG llnterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises had also supplied goods to the

importing Hulls controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar in the past. Total 17

importing nrlns have been noticed which were controlled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Neerav
Kumar in the pzlst whcrcin these both persons have imported undervalued goods from the multiple

suppliers and srlpplicd thc same in local market in higher prices.

12. After c(lllsidcring ai1 past data of IEC being used by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh.

Neerav Kun11 lr, tllc differential duty was worked out to Rs. 2,24,31,00,371/- which are recoverable

under Section 28(4) of thc Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest. In the instant case, the

Customs llroker M/s P. G. Goswamy had been made party and penalty under Section 112 of the
Customs Act. 1 ')62 has bccn proposed on the CB for their acts of Commission/omission for having
abetted Sh. St111il Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar in the fraudulent import of goods in their

firms resulting iII evasion of appropriatQ Customs duty as applicable.

13. As disc\lsscd supra, huge misdeclaration and under-valuation was noticed in the past

consignments ilnportcd by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar in the name of the

dummy / prox:,' TII(=s under investigation, mis-declaration and under-valuation has also been
corroborated bY the documcnts/ forensic evidences gathered during investigation. Thus, the entire

scheme has tllc cllaractcristics ofa large, well-thought-out operation to effect benami / proxY imports
in order to c\'itclc' dtltics o f Customs.

14. In vic\\, oI' thc above statements of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, Sh. Neerav Kumar:9 Sh.

Inderjeet, Sh. t);ltlk£Li Khanna, Sh. Dinesh and Sh. Rakesh, it appears that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal
and Sh. Nccri1 v K tlmar wcrc thc beneficial importers (in terms of Rule 2(3 A) of Customs Act, 1962)

of M/s VG I'llltcrt)rises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises and were involved in undervaluation of goods
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imported in M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises and thus had evaded customs duty to
the tune of Rs. 76.66 crores for the period FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24. Thus, Sh. Sunil KumarP
Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar appeared to have committed offences punishable under the

provisions of Section 135(1) (a) (i) (A) & (B) and Section 135 (1) (b) (i) (A) & (B) of the Customs

Act, 1962. Accordingly, both the above-mentioned persons were arrested on 14.02.2024 under the

provisions of Sub-section (1) and sub-section (4) (b) of Section 104 of the Customs Act, 1962. Both
the accused were remained under judicial custody till.28.03.2024.

15. For furtherance of investigations, summons dated 17.08.2023, 17.10.2023 and 09.01.2024

were issued to M/s PG Goswamy (CHA) but Ms. PG Goswamy, Prop. of M/s PG Goswarny did not

appear on any of the summons. It appears that he is avoiding the investigation on one pretext or another

and is deliberately evading the investigation. As M/s PG Goswamy, Custom Broker failed to appear in

compliance to the summons, non-compliance proceedings were initiated against M/s. PG Goswamy in

the Hon'ble CMM Court, Patiala House New Delhi but M/s. PG Goswamy also did not appear in the court
on said date, thus also dishonoured the directions of the Hon’bIG Court.

16. Summary: -

16.1. Therefore, in view of the above said offence report, it appears that Cli had violated the

provisions of Regulation 1(4), 10(a), 10(d), 10(e), 10(n) and 10(q) of CBLR, 20 ] 8 as discussed in

earlier issued Suspension Order vide no. 52/2024-25 dated 25.03.2025. is observed that violations of

following provisions of CBLR, 2018 have been committed by the Customs Broker:

16.1.1 Wolation of Regulation 1(4) of CBLR, 2018: “Every license granted or renewed

under these regulations shall be deemed to have been granted or renewed in favour of the licensee,

and no license shall be sold or otherwise transferred” ,

It is evident from the offence report that the Proprietor of M/s P G Goswamy has given his
license to M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. on some monetary bcnefits. As per Regulation 1 (4)

of CBLR> 2018> no license can be sold or transferred, thus, in the instant case, C:13 had violated the

provisions of Regulation 1 (4) of CBLR, 2018.

16.1.2 Mo tatton of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018: “obtain an authorisation from each of the

companies> $rms or individuals by whom he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker and

produce such authorisation whenever required by the Deputy Commissioner ofCustoms or Assistant

(,-owrwlissioner of Customs, as the case may be” ,

On scrutiny of subject offence report, it appears that all IECs which were used by the syndicate

of sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar, were found fictitious and proxy. Further, it has

been observed that the Customs Broker license of M/s P. G. Goswamy was utilized by Sh. Manoranjan

Kumar> Controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd on some monetary limits as the same is

stated by sh. Manoranjan Kumar in his statement dated 21.08.2024. IIence, it appears that CB had

given his license on rent basis. Further9 CB has not come forward to record statement, which indicates
that they want to avoid the investigation. Further, Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor of M/s V G Enterprises
has stated in his statement dated 11.08.2023? that he has given his IEC to Sh. Nccrav Kumar and does

not know anything about mis-declaration of goods. Thus, it appears that the goods were imported on

dummy IECs and they did not give any authorization to CB to carry out customs clearance of their
imported cargo. Thus) it appears that CB had violated the provisions of Regulation 10(a) of CBLIt,
2018

16.1.3 Holation of Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR, 2018: “advise his client to comply with the

provisions of the Act) other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-
compliance1 shall bring the mat-ter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner ofCustoms or Assistant
Comwtiss toner of Customs, as the case may be” ',
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From thc statements of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, Sh. Nccrav Kumar, Sh. Indcrjcct. Sh

Pankaj Khanna, Sh. Dinesh and Sh. Rakcsh, it is revealed that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh.

Nccrav Kumar have imported all the goods on the name of proxy/fictitious IECs. As per statement

dated 21.08.2024 of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, Controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd.,

the services of the Customs Brokcr M/s P. G. Goswamy was utilized by them for mixed goods and

Rs. 300-500/- per container was paid to CB license holder in lieu of using their licenses for import ol
goods. From the analysis of offcncc report, it appears that neither the Customs 13rokcr has met with
the actual IEC holders nor with the bcncncial owner of the goods.

Fhus, it appears that the subject CB license was used by unauthorized persons and CB does

not appear to be comply with the provisions of the Regulation 10(d) under which CB has to advise
his client to follow the provisions of the act, other allied acts and the rulcs and regulations thereof.

l-hus, it appears that CB has neither advised his client about customs rules and regulations noi

informed any discrepancy to the Customs authorities.

ITcncc, in view of the above, it appcars thaI CB had violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d)

of the CBI.R, 2018

16.1.4 VIOlation of Regulation 10 (e) of' CBI,R, 2018: “exercise due diligence to ascerlain the

correctness of any in.f-ormalion which he i.m})ar{s to a ct.ient with reference to any \work related to
clearance of- cargo or baggage

On scrutiny of the offence report, it appears that CB had not exercised due diligence and did

not impart correct information with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo. As pct

statement dated 21.08.2024 of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, Controller of M/s SS Mommy International

Pvt. I.td., the services of the Customs Broker M/s P. G. Goswamy was utilized by them for mIxed

goods and Rs. 300-500/- pcr container was paid to CB license holder in lieu of using their licenses fOI

import of goods. From the analysis of offence rcport, it appears that CB has never get conncctcd with

Ill(._- holders and actual owners of the goods and had given his license to unauthorized persons on

sonic illegitimate monetary benefit, which resulted into mis-use of license by the syndicate of Sh.

Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar by mis-declaring or undcrvaluation of goods on the

name ofbcnami/bogus/proxy IIZCs. IIad CB paid due diligence in his customs clearance work, such

massive fraud would have been dctcctcd at very early stage and legitimate govt. revenue could be

saved, but CB failed to do so.

From the above facts, CB does not appear to be comply with the provisions of the Regulation

10(e) under which CB has to exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information
which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or baggage

llcncc, it appears that CB has failed to fulfilled thc obligations stipulated under the provisions of
Regulations 10(c) of CBI.R, 2018.

16.1.5 Violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018: “verify correctness of' Importer Exporter Code

(IE( i) number, Goods and Services Tax Id.enti.ficalion Number (GSTIN), identity of his client and

fUnctioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents.

data or information ” ',

As per the offence rcport, the said Customs Broker license was utilized by one Sh . Manoran.jan

Kumarp controller of M/s SS IVlonrmy International Pvt. I.td. on some monetary bcnclits to the

proprietor of M/s P. G. Goswamy. It is pertinent to mention that Sh. Manoranjan Kumar IS not an

employee/partner/director of CB firm M/s P. G. Goswamy. As per the statement dated 16.01.2024 ol
sh. Chandan Chaudhary! Import Manager of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd, the subject license

was used by Sh. Manoranjan Kumar or M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. on the dircctron of Sh.

Sunil Kumar AgE>al-waI and Nccrav Kumar. It is also stated by Sh. Chan(ian Chaudhary that thcy had
never met with IltCs holders of the goods. Further, vidc the statement dated 11.08.2024, Sh. Vinit

GarB, Proprietor of importing firm M/s V G Enterprises was recorded under which he stated that he
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had given his IEC to Sh. Necrav Kumar on some monetary benefit and he does not know anything .

about mis-declaration of goods. IIence, it appears that the subject goods were imported on dummy _~
II'ICs

1- Irus, it is evident that authorizcd pcrson of the Customs Broker has never met with the Il iC:

holders and it appears that they did not verify the antcccdcnt of these importing firms as stipulated in

Regulation 10(n) of CBI.R, 2018 under which (:13 to verify the antecedent, corrcctncss of IEC code.

identity of his client and the functioning of his client at the declared addresses by using reliable.

indcpendcnt, authentic documents, data or information. If the Customs Broker had conducted

antecedent vcrification of thc said importing firms, such fraudulent IIICs would have been dctcctcd
bcforc the import occurred

Conscquently, it appears that CB has failed to fUlfIl obligations stipulated under Rcgulation
10(n) of the CBL11, 20 18 .

16.1.6 Violation of Regulation 10(q) o/CBLR, 2018: “co-operate with the Customs authorities and
shall join investigqtions promptly in the event of- an inquiry against them or their employees” .

It appears that the CB has knowingly mis-used his liccnsc and given the same to unauthorized

persons which hclpcd Shri Sunil KumarAggarwal and Sh. Nccrav Kumar in the Customs Clcarancc

of the fraudulent consignments on the namc of various fictitious imp<>rting arms. Further, it is aiso

observed that CB has not turncd up for any statcmcnt/submission bc:Fore the investigation agency

which indicatcs that they db not want loco-operate with thc Customs authorities.

17. Further-? it is also noticed that non-compliance proceedings wcrc initiatcd against them in the

IIon'bIc CMM Court, Patiala l-louse, New Delhi but M/s P. G. Goswamy did not present thcmsclvcs
before the court and dishonourcd the directions of the Hon’bIc Court and thus, it appears that the CB

has not fulnllcd thc obligations laid under Regulation 10(q) of C131.R, 2018.

Accordingly, the subject license was suspended vidc Order No. 52/2024-25 dated 25.03.2025

by the competent authority and has given an opportunity of Personal Flearing on 02.04.2025

(12.15pm).

18. Personal llcaring Records:

Reply dated 29.03.2025 of the CB was received via email and CRU and the same was rcccivcd

in this ofn<.'e on 01.04.2025. In reply! CB submitted Vakalatnama in which Sh. Akhil Krishan Maggu,

Advocate has been authorized to rcprescnt thc case and it is also requested to conduct the hcarlng in

virtual mode as pcr Board instruction vidc F.No. 390/Misc/3/20 19-JC dated 21.08.2020. AccordingIY,

Virtual hearing was conducted on 02.04.2025(02.30pm). Both Sh. Akhil Krishan Maggu) Advocate

and Smt. Preceila Goswamy have attended the hearing and they submittal that they have given written

rcply dated 29.03.2025 and thcy reiterated the same.

19. The brief of the CB submission dated 29.03.2025 is as follow:

Sh. Akhil Krishan Maggu (herein refcrrcd to as thc authorized rcprcscntativc of the C:13) has

stated that thc Regulation 10(q) has been invoked in the subj cct suspension order and DRI allcgcs that

the notic..ce had not co-opcrdtcd in the investigation and had tried to delay the investigation. In this

regard, he stated that the said allegations are wrong and mis-leading as the DRI in its own complaint

before the I.d. (.-=JM, Pati€.11u House Court, New Delhi has admitted in writing that the noticee had sent

the documents via mail to DRI and the mail conversations are also attached with the said complaint

to DRI. IIence1 violation of- Regulation 10(q) is wrong, false, mis-leading and denied.
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,'A-\

Furthcr, thc authorized representative of the CB stated that 1 he noticee has not contl'avened

any provisions of CBLR, 2018 and the noticee has obtained aU the proper KYC documents b'om lhc

importer as per the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 as well as CBLR, 2018. That it is clarified

that the noticee was only the Customs Broker only for the import consignments and nothing more has

been the role of the Customs Broker. That the noticee had all the KYC documents of the importers

whose imporT shipments was handled by the no{icee as a Customs broker. That the noticee only acted

as a Customs Broker and nothing more than that.

20. The pOint wise submission of CB is as follows':

A. The allegations against the noticee stem out solely on the basis of assumptions and presumptions
of the department and also on the basis of certain slalements. The nolicee has not contravened any
provisions o.f the Customs Act, 1962 or CBI.R. 2018.

B. That furthermore, the impugned order .fails to sho\\' and prove as to how and in what manner
the noticee has dealt with the subject import goods or is in collusion \with the said importers

C. That, in fact, there is no case against the noticee who has acted as a bona$de custom broker and
This fact is brought on record and be verifIed form the .fact that the KYC of each and every exporter is
with the noticee and the same is in terms with the board circular 09/2010-Customs Dated 08.04.2 0 10,

D. That, it is surprising that, though action is being taken against the noticee custom broker who
only acf ed as a bonaftde customs broker.

E. That iT is perTinent to mention here that proper KYC' was duly done by the noticee and the
noticee showed the same to the proper offIcers while handling the import consignments and is jhriher
also willing to submit all the KYC as well as relevant documents of the importers) .for whom the
nolicee acted as bona Ode customs broker,

F That the not icee had no mens rea as the noticee was never to be benefItted anywhere. Attention
is invited towards the judgement of IIon’ble Delhi High Court in the case of Kunat Travels (Cargo)
vs. Commissioner of Customs (l&G), /GI Airport, New Delhi reported as 2017 (354) El,T 0447 Del.
The judgement reads as .follows

'’that there can be no presumption of ClIA's deliberate intention to defi-and-No mens rea Thus, the
noticee cannot be said to have violated CBI.R 2018, as it is not shown anywhere in the impugned
order it has been explained and clarified that how the noticee aided or abetted the said importers) the
entire fi’aud.

G. That the importer(s) cannot be said to be a fic{i.lions as it was verifIed .from the various
Government sItes like 1)GET, GST neh/york who provided the IEC as well as the GSTIN respectively.
That it is also submitted that all the documents were duly received by the appellant viz. copy of Aadhal
card and oIlter KYC documents. hence, the obligation on the part of noticee was complied. l='urthel'.

the importers) cannot to be said to non-exislent/ fdclious as the impugned order at para 10 records
that sTatements of the proprietors of the importers were recorded, hence, how can the imporlers be

stated to be non-existent / fictitious.

II. That it is vworthwhile to mention that the employee of the noticee took the KYC from Ike
importers) physically and the KYC was never provided by any other person apart from the imporlers)
themselves, and the rIot i.cee duty completed the KYC f'ormalUies. Attention is invited in the maIler of
Setwin Shipping Agency vs. Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai reported as 201 0 (250)
F,I.T 141 ('Fri-Mumbai). wherein it \\'as held by the IIon’bte Tribunal, Mumbai that

”Proprielor of Cl IA verified existence over phone and got authorization jfom exporter-Impossible .for

C IIA to \'erin? physical existence of- exporters and importers."

1. That the IIon*ble I)elhi lligh Court in Commissioner of Customs Vs. Shiva Khurcma reporTed
as (2019) 367 El.T 550 had an occasion to examine the provisions of Regulation 13(o) of the 2004
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Regulations* which Regulation is similar to Regulation 10(n) oy- the I.icensing Regulations, and the
relevant observations are as ft)llc)\vs : ' - - ' - ’ ’ - '-- F~

'in the opinion of this Court is to be read in the context of then CIIA's duty as a mere agen1 rathe1
than as a Revenue ofJicial who is empowered to investigate and enquire into the ver:city of the

slalewtent made oralIY or in a document- if one interprets Regulation 13 (o) reasonably in the light oi
what the CHA is expected to do, in the normal course. the duty cast is merely to sftisf\ itself(is {’o

whether the importer or exporter in fact is reJlected in the list of the authorized exporters or im porters
and possesses The importer Exporter Code (IEC) Number. As to whether in reality, such expirters in
ltte given case exist or have shifted or are irregular in their dealings in any manner (in 1,elt;tion to 1 tIe
pal'ticutar transaction of export), can hardly be the subject matter o.f- '’due diligence" expected of- such
agent unless there are any factors which ought to have alerted it to make .further inquiry. There is
nothing in the Regulations nor in the Customs Act which can cast such a higher responsibility as a1,e

sought to be urged by the Revenue, in olher words, in the absence of any indication that the cl IA
concerned was complicit in the .facts of a particular case, it cannol ordinarily be held liable

.J' That the department .failed to show any strong motive of the noticee .for indulging in such un

activity. To this extent attention is invited in the matter of A.jay Ag(.ll'waI & Co. Commissioner oy

Cusloms (Prev.) where, the IIon'ble Tribunal (Delhi Bench) reported as 2021 SCC On IIne CES'I'A'J'
+207 has taken the view that

’Moreover, u'e .fInd that revenue could not bring in any evidence To show that the appellayu Custom
Broker had any Jiduciary interest in the alleged nratpractice if any on the part of the appellant. In
fact, there should be a strong motive for Custom Broker for indulging in such an activity. Revenue has
not brought out any evidence, whatsoever as to the bene.Pl that customs Broker got by indulging in
such activity. There could /?oweve/l be a gain far the importer. As per the avermenl of Authorised
Rel)I'esental ive for the Revenue, fUrther investigations are in pl'ogress. While ref taining from offering
any .finding on the role by importer in the said ac{ivit}, p, we are of the considered opinion that no case
has been prima facie, made against the appellant so as to warrarl{ the suspension of Licence.''

K. Further, nowhere in CBI.R, 2018 it is states thaI the custom broker has to physically personally
meet the directors of the IC holder. 1,. That the KYC documents of lhc importers y/z. iEC, PAN Card
No, /\adha.r Card, and other documents which are collected on terms of boards circa.tar no. C)9/201 o-
Customs Dated 08.04.2010 are enough along with no legal requirement of physical verjfication o/
premises. In this case, all these documents were there. Attention is invited in the matter of APS Freight
& 'Ita\'ets P\4. Ltd vs. Cornrnissioner of Customs (General) Ne vv Delhi reported in 2016(344) EI,’J'
602 Tri-Del, where the Hon’bte Tribunal, Nev\, Delhi held that

’'the admittedfdcts ofthis are that the importer's details as available in IEC, PAN Cards , Bank Account
and Electricity have been checked by the Appellant. No physical verjfication of premises is mandated
in the Regulations nor is it a general requirement as per business practice.”

I .. 'l'+rat the KYC: documents of the importers viz iEC , PAN curd no. Actdhar Card and other documents
which are collected on terms of Board Circutar No, 09/2010-C:ustonrs dated 08.04.2010 are enough

along with no legal requirement of physical veri.{ication of premises. In this case, all these documents
v\'ere there. Attention is invited in the matter of APS Freight & Travels Pvt. Ltd. vs Commissioner o{

Customs (Gen) New Delhi reported in 2016(344) ELT 602 Tri-i)et. where the Hon’bie Tribunal, NeD
I)e[hi heid thaI .

''the admitted facts of this are that the importer’s details as available in IEC:, PAN Cards, Bank
Account and Electricity have been checked by the Appellant. No physical verification of' premises is
mandated in the Regulations nor is it a general requirement as per business practice,

M. That the IEC code of the importer(s) was also verified fom the I)GFT Website, and the Hon'ble
Tribunal, Mumbai in the matter of Bal"askar Brothers vs. Commissioner of Customs
(General), Mumbai reported as 2013 (294) ELT 0415 Tri-Bom, held that .

+ Appellant has taken due diligence to find out through I)Gl'''l' website, whether IE Codes are genuine
or not, which were ft)und to be genuine.'’

In the present case also, verification fi'om DGI'-T u'as done.
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N- Reliance is further placed upon the foIIo\yjng,

7. Thawerdas Wadhc)amal -vs- CC, Mumbai - reported in 2008 (221) El,T 252 holding IhciT

’'ClIA is not supposed to look into the details of the genuineness of the importer/exporter when
IEC: number is procured by the exporter and the same approved by the Bombay High Court in
the case of Commissioner -vs- Thawerdas Wadhoomat - reported in 2009 (240) E.L. T. /1143

(Bom. )

WCI Shipping Pvt. Ltd., -vs- CC - 2020 (372) E.L.T. 369 (Tri.- Chennai held that "When the

importer consciously conceals certain .facts from the CB, it cannot be presumed t.hat the CB
has abetted in such offence merely because he has not meT the importer face to face
M/s Trinity International Forwarders -vs- CC (Preventive) Final Order No.54942/2023 dated
02.05.2023, had held that"once the KYC documents is verified and submitted to the Customs ,

and also in view of the existence of the /EC at the time OffIling the bill of entry.

ZZ.

111

o. That there is no evidence on record to show that the noticee was ever involved with any or an
the mentioned importers) to defraud the exchequer. Further it is also stated that there is no evidence

to show the knowledge of the noticee in any of any non-compliance done by any of the importers).
Attention is invited in the matter of Krishna Shipping Agency vs. Commissioner of Customs (Air I)orI
& Administration) , Kolkata, reported as 2017 (348) El.T 0502 Tri-Cat wherein the IIon'ble 'I+ibunat.
Kolkata held that .

'’at no stage the appellant had knowledge of any irregularity in export/import consignments.... order
of revocation of license is set aside'’ .

p That there is no e\,iderlce on record to show that the nolicee ever ill-advised iTs clients to not

comply willa the provisions of' the acl. Further it is also stated that there is no evidence to sho\\:
theknowledge of the appellant in any of any non-compliance done by the importer(s). Attention is
invited in the matter of Krishna Shipping Agency vs. Commissioner of Customs (Airport &
Administration) , Kolkata, reported as 2017 (348) ELT 0502 Tri-Cat.

Q. That it is pertinent to mention here that all the KYC documents viz. Aadhar, PAN Card. IEC
details, and other documents of the importer(s) were duly attested by the importer(s) themselves
Attention is invited in the matter of llim Logistics Pvt . I.Id vs. Commissioner of Custowts. New Delhi,
reported as 2016 (338) IiI.T 725 (Tl-i-Del) wherein the IIon'bte Tribunal, New Delhi held that .

'’ Absence of physical verification of importer-Und.ispulecily, appellant ver ifling copies of Par ime}-ship

Deed of importer firm, ILC, PAN Card and Voter ID of Partner- No stipulation or legal requirement
of physically verifying business or residential premises of importer."

rhul fUrlher iI u'as affirnred by the Double Bench of the IIon'ble I)elhi IIigh Court in the mall el' of
(:.Olmmissiorter of- Customs vs, llim I.ogistics Pvt. I.td, reported as 2017 (348)EI.'1' 625 (bet), and it
was held that :

Tribunals order holding respondent verifIed IEC: Copy, PAN Card, Telephone Bill, Partnership Deed
and Voter ID of Partners of importing fIrm, cannot be .faulted-Such order based on .fact fInding not
interferabte-Regulation 11 of CBI.R."

R. That further the IIon'b Ie 'l'ribu.nca, New Delhi. in the case of M/s Perfect Cargo & IJOgislics
Versus Commissioner of Customs, New\, Delhi having Customs Appeal No. 50875 O.f 2021 held the

fo IIon'ing

'' 12. In this case, there are no details in the SC:N or in the inquiry report or in the impugned order as

to hou? the DGARM came to the conclusion that the exporters did not exist and how qHer considering
the defence submissions, the (:onrnrissiorler came to a conclusion that the appellant had violated
Regulation 10(n) of- CBI.R, 2018, luis case has been made and the licence has been revoked noi only
taking the alleged communication ftom GARM cls conclusive proof that the exporters did mol exis! but

also inferring from it that the appellant has not conducted the verification as per Regulation i 0(n) of
CBI.R, 2018. The SCN did not even supply a copy of the communication .from the I)GARM to the

appellant, leT alone the details of its inquiries which led to the conclusion that the exporters did noI
exist. The entire case, therefore, is not built on conclusive evidence.
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13 . H/e are surprised that the Commissioner ft)und it proper to deprive the appellant and its employees -
of-their livelihood in such a casual and callous manner. The impugned order cannot be sustained and a
needs to be set aside.

14. The appeal is allowed and the impugned order is seI aside with consequential relief to the
appellant. The respondent shall res lore the Customs Broker licence of' the appellant within 10 days oj
receiving a copy of this order. Registry shall serve a copy of- this order on the respondent .”

S. That .fUrther the IIon’ble Tribunal. Kolkata in the case of M/s Baid International Services Pvt

I.td. Versus Commissioner of- Customs (Airport & Air Cargo Complex. (=ornmissionerate), Kolkata
having Customs Appeal No. 75597 Of 2022 held the .following.

’' 1 9. We are deeply anguis tIed by the impugned order passed by the Ld. Adjudicating Authority merely
on surmises and conjectures. While the issue is no more res integra and has been dwell extensively by
this Tribunal in the case of (i) Perfect Cargo and Logistics vs, Commissioner of Customs, New Delhi
(Final Order No. 50347/2022. (ii) Mauli Worldwide I,ogisfics v. Commissioner. Customs (Airport &
General), New Delhi, Final Order No.50561/2022. the fact remains that the 1.d. C:ommissionel' has
obsel-\'ed at more than one place in the inrpugned order thaI thc Ctistorms Broker had vin his
possession, the requisite KYC documenls and also tendered the same To the authorities at the time of
hearing of the case and during the course of enquiry.

20. As far as revenue toss on account of' IGST, is concerned, nothing in the CBI.R, even remotely
stlggests that it is the responsibility o.f IRe Customs Broker to ensure its realisation. The Customs
Broker has no real role to play in availment or payment o.f /GST' To pass on this burden as a
responsibility on the Customs Broker is simply hypothetical wishfUI and beyond the parameters of
/c/H

11

T. That the IIon’ble Delhi l-Iigh Court in the matter of- M/s Aradh)?a Export Import Consultants
Pvt. I.td. Versus Commissioner of Customs (Airport and General), New Customs House. Ne\\' Delhi
bearing Custom Appeal number 81 o.f 2023 had set aside the order passed the Ld. CESTAT, whereby
the custom broker license of the appellant therein was revoked on the allegations of violation
Regulations 10(e) and 10(n) of CBI.R, 2018.

U. That as per the o.Fence report, the alleged o.ff'ences relate to transaction during the month of
May, 2023 when the notieee filed the bills of entry on behalf of its importer(s) clients. Whereas the
offknce report has been issued in February, 2025 after more than Kuo years. Further, investigation
started in May, 2023 itself when DRI had put the subject containers on hold. Further, the CBBC:

Circular No. 09/2010 dated 08.04.2010, wherein para 7.2 it is stipulated that offence report have to
be submitted within 30 days of offence or detection. But in the present case, admittedly, the o.f.fence

report is .fUrnished gOer almost two years of- detection of the alleged offence. It is submitted that the
department is going contrary to their own circular which is illegal as held by lion'ble Supreme Court
in Paper Products Ltd. Versus Commissioner of Central Excise reported as 1999 (112) E.L. T. 765
(S.C.)

v That the Hon’bte Tribunal1 Delhi in M/s TI'airspeed Logistics Pvt. Limited Vs. Commissioner
of Customs (Airport & General) New Customs House, Near K;1 Airport New Delhi bearing Customs
Appeal No. 54037 of 2018-Cus. had set aside the suspension of the custom broker therein on this
ground also

w. That there is no confbssion of- the noticee wherein it can be showed that the noticee had any
knowledge or conytjved in surl'eptilious import. Attention is invited toM'ards the .following'

a. lion’ble Tl,ibunal1 Mumbai in the matter of G.M. Enterprises vs. Commissioner of- Cus (Exports).
Nha\pa She\?a reported as 2010 (262) El.T 796 held that .

’' Penalty on CHA-CI'IA acted in bonqnde belief of documents supplied to him for preparing Shipping
Bills and no statement of- Cl- IA was recorded and there is no statement of exporter showing knowledge
of- CHA about misdecla1'atton of goods-Penalty on Ci-IA not leviable.’'

b. Hon’bte Tribunal> Ahmedabad in the matter of Adani Wilmclr Ltd. vs. Comlnissioner of Customs
(Preventive), Jamnagar reported as 2015 (330) ELT 549 held that
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''-\

'’Penalty-Imposition of on CIIA-Breach of CIIALR, 2004 for not advising importer to comply with
relevant provisions of la\\'-No evidence on record that CHA aware of alleged irregularity-Imposition
of Penalty on CHA not justifIed. ’'

c. IIon’bte Tribunal, Chennai in lh.e maIler of V. Esakia Pittcli vs' Commissioner of Customs, Chennai
reported as 2001(138) El,T 802 held that .

"Penalty on CIIA-Surreptitious export-Neither confession of CII A nor statement of exporter or
anybody else on record to show that CHA had knowledge or information or conni\?ed in surreptitious
export-Penalty not impc)sable.”

X. That it is very surprising to note that the entire allegations and the case of the deparlnrenl
against the custom broker noticee is based on the statement of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar hence. in the
interest of-justice the noticee would like to cross-examine Sh. Manoranjan Kumar. Noticee relies upon
Ike following.

Z, Ayaata)khan Noorkhan Pathan vs. the State of- Maharashtra & Ors. decided on C)8.11.2 C)12 in

civil appeal no. 7728 of 2012 wherein it is held that right to cross examination is an integral
part and parcel of the principles of natural jusTice.

Y That the department may kindly appreciate the fact that the noticee sought to controvert the
allegations made in the impugned order on the basis of the statements of the persons relied upon in
The impugned order as the same are inherently .false and denied. The noticee is relying upon I.axman
Exports Ltd. Vs. Collector of Central Excise decided on 18.4.2003 by the three Judges Bench of lhe
Apex Court reported in 2005 10 SCC 634 Basudev C3arg Vs. Commissioner of Customs, Customs AA

of the Division Bench of this Hon'bte Court delivered on 12.04.2013 Writ Petition 1854 of 2000 1992

decided on 28.08.2009 titled J.K. Cigarette Ltd, & Ors. Vs. Collector of Central Excise & Ors
b'herein it has been held that cross-examination is an integral part and parcel of the principles of

natural justice. As well as in terms of Section 9 D of the Central Excuse Act 1944 and 138B oI !he
Customs Act in the quasi judicial proceedings. The cross examination is valuable right given to the
nolicee. (Andaman Timber Industries vs. Commissioner of Central Excuse Kolkata decided on 02(id
September. 2015 by Justice A, K. Sikri cmd Rohingtan Pali Nariman in Civil Appeal No. 4228 Qf 2006
by Ihe Apex Court).

Z. T}rctt the IIon’ble Supreme Court of India in Ayaaub khan Noorkhah PaI}ran Vs. The Slclle of

Maharashtra & Ors. Decided on 08. 11,2012 in Civil Appeal No. 7728 of 2012. after relying various
authoritative judgments, has held that cross-examination is an integral part and parcel o/ principles
of natural justice. It was held as under : '’Cross-examination is one part of the principles of natural
justice

23. A Conslitution Bench of this Court in State of M. P, v. Chintaman Sadashiva Vaishampa}'arI, AIR
1961 SC 1 623, held thaI the rules of-natural justice, require that a party must be given the opportunity
to adduce all relevant evidence upon which ’he relies, and fUrther that, the evidence of- the opposite
party should be Taken in his presence, and that he should be given the opportunity of cross examining
the, witnesses examined by ThaI party_ NoI providing the said opportunity to cross-examine witnesses.
would violate the principles of- nalural .justice.

24. in La+ahman Exports Ltd. v. Collector of Central Excise, (2005) 10 SCC 634, this Court, while
dealing with a case und.er the CenlraI Excise Act, i944, considered a sirnitar issue i.e. permission
u'Uh respect to the cross-examination of awiTness. In the said case, the assessee had specifically asked
to be alton'ed to cross-examine the representatives of' the firms concern. to establish that !he goods in
question had been accounted fdr in their books of accounts, and that excise duty had been paid. The
Court held that such a request could not be turned down, as the denial of the right to cross-examine,
would amount To a denial of the right to be heard i.e. audi atteram partem,

26. In K.L. Tripathi v. State Bank of India &ors., AIR 1984 SC 273, this Court held thai, in order to
sustain a complaint of the violation of the principles of natural justice on the ground of absence of
opportunity of cross-examinaTion, it must be established that some prejudice has been caused to thc
appellant by the procedure followed. A party, who does not want to conlrovert the veracily of the
evidence on record, or of the testimony gathered behind his back, cannot expect to stKcee(i in an)
subseqt teM grievance raised by him. stating that, no opportunity of cross-examination was / provided.
to him, specially u'hen the same was mol requested, and there was no dispute regarding the veracity
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of the statement. (See also: Union of India v. P.K. Roy, AIR 1968 SC 850,’ and Channabasappu -

Basappa l-iappati v. State of Mysore, AIR 1972 S(:: 32). a

29., in Rajiv Arora v. Union of India & Ors., AIR 2009 SC 11 OO, this Court held:

"E#ective cross-examlnation could have been done as regards the correctness or other\wise of the

report, if the conf ents of- them b'ere proved. I'he principles analogous to the provisions of the Indian
I'-.vidence Act as also the principles o.f natural justice demand that the maker o.f the report should be

examined, save land except in cases where thc facts are admitted or the witnesses are not available
ft)r cross-examination or similar situation. The Iligh, Court in its impugned judgment proceeded to
consider the issue on a technical plea, namely, no prejudice has been caused to the appellant by sttch
non-examination. If the basic principles of tau' have not been complied with or there has been a gross
\to lotion of the principles of natural justice, the lligh Court should have exercised its jurisdiction o}
judicial review.'’

30. The qforesaid discussion makes it evident that, not only should the opportunity of- cross-
examination be made available, but it should be one of effective cross-examination, so as to meet the

requirement of the ’principles of natural justice, in the absence of such an opportunity, it cannot be

held that the matter has been decide-d in accordance with tau', as cross examination is an integral part
and parcel o/ the principles of natural justice."

(Emphasis Supplied)

l?urther, the authori;'lcd representative of the CB states that the noticcc has not contravened any
of the regulations of CBI,R, 20 18.

DIS CUS SIONS AND FINDINGS :

21 . Upon thorough examination of thc case records, including thc written submissions from the
Customs Broker and the arguments prcscntcd during the virtual hearing, the relevant facts and
invcstigation findings have been outlined in the preceding paragraphs and will not bc reiterated here
for thc sake of brevity.

21. 1 The primary issue at hand is whether to uphold or revoke Suspcnsioh Order No. 52/2024-25
dated 25.03 .2025 .

21.2 Regarding the violation of Regulation 1 (4) of CBI.R, 2018, the offence report indicates that
the Importer I':xportcr Codes (IE(_-s) used by the syndicate associated with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal
and Sh. Ne'er-av Kumar were found to be fictitious. Moreovcr, it has bccn established that the Customs
Broker liccnsc of M/s P. G. Goswamy w,is impropcrly utilized by Sh. Manoranjan Kumar of M/s SS

Mommy International Pvt I.tdp as stated in his declaration dated 21.08.2024. In his submission datcd
29.03.20259 the Customs Broker has not clearly presented his argumcnt rclatcd to the license being
used by someone without authorization. Since Regulation 1(4) prohibits the sale or transfer of
licenses, it is evident that the CB has violated the said provision.

21.3 Concerning the violation of Regulation 10(a) of C131JR, 2018, the offence report reveals that
no proper authorization was provided by the importer to the CB. Additionally, the CB has not matic
any statement, and it has been noted that the importers were unaware of the nature of the imported
goods) mandged solely by Sh. Necrav Kumar and Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, thus it confirms that
thc imports occurred under dummy IECs, and additionally vide his submission dated 29.03.2025, CB
did not produce any documentation to confirm authorization from the importers. Thus, the violation
of Regulation 10(a) cannot be denied in the instant case.

21 .4 Statcmcnts from several iNdividuals indicate that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Nccrav
Kumar used proxy or fictitious IE(_-s for thcir imports. According to Sh. Manoranjan Kumar's
statement dated 21.08.2024, the Customs Broker M/s P. G. Goswamy was compensated Rs. 300-500
pcr container for the use of their license for importing goods. The offence report suggests that the
Customs Broker did not engage with the actual IEC holders or beneficial owners of the goods and

failed to provide evidence of having advised the importer rcgarding prc)pcr declarations. ’l-hus, the
violation under Regulation 10(d) and 10(c) appears to be substantiated. Further, CB has submittcd
case laws in reference to violation of various regulations of the CBI,R, 2018, however, the quoted
case laws are not relevant to subject case as CB involvement in thc said case cannot be denied as the
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offence report indicates that CB had given his license to unauthorized persons in lieu of some
monetary benefits, which no doubt to be a gross negligence at the end of Customs Broker.

21.5 in relation to the violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBI,R, 2018, it is the responsibility of the
CB to verifY the accuracy of the IEC number, GST Identification Number (GSTIN), the identity ol
their clients, and the operational status of clients at the declared address using reliable docurncnLs.
1-he offence report indicates that the CB failed to verify the Know Your Customer (KY(_-) informdtion
of thc importers and did not meet with them, which signifies non-compliance with Regulation 10(n).
1-he CIB's assertion that KYC was conducted lacks supporting documentation to substantiate their
claim. 1-he cited case laws are also not relevant, as the case involves significant negligence regarding
unauthorized license use and failure to verify the importing cntity's credentials. Furthermore! the CB
did not cooperate with the Customs department/Investigating Agency by not responding to summons .

21.6 l£vidcncc from the o{-fcncc report dated 12.02.2025 indicates a violation of Regulation 1 o(q)
of the Customs Brokers I.iccnsing Regulations (C131.R), 2018, as the Customs 13rokcr (C13) failed to
provIde a statement to the investigating agency. The CB’s submission asserts that documents wcrc
emailed to the Directorate of Revcnuc Intelligence (DRI), yet no proof of such submission has been

received by this office. The offence report indicates a lack of cooperation from the CB9 including
failure to appear before the Customs department/Investigating Agency and the Learned (_-hicfJudiciai
Magistrate in Patiala IIouse Court, New Delhi. Therefore, the violation of Regulation 10(q) appears
to be substantiated.

22. Considering the observations made above. it is to mention that the CB has a very important

role in Customs clearance and lot of trust has been placed by the department on the CB. In the context

of trade facilitation, where an incrcasing number of goods are processed through RMS without
Customs examination, the role of the Customs Broker (CB) has become even more critical in ensuring
that the country’s economic borders are effectively protcctcd. But in the instant case, by their acts ol

omission and commission, it appcars that CB was actively involved and rented his license on some

monetary bcncnts which is against the regulations of CBI.R, 2018. In the instant case, CB appears to

have violatcd thc various provisions i.c. Regulation 1 (4), 10(a), 10(d), 10(c), 10(n) and 10(q) of thc

CBI,R, 2018 and rendered themsclvcs for penal action under CBLI{, 2018. In this regard, I rely on

the judgement of the Hon’bIc Suprcmc Court in case of the Commissioner of Customs vs M/s K.M.
Ganatra & Co. has held that:-

+

''the Customs IIouse Agent (CII/L) occupies a very important posiTion in the customs house

The cusl ours procedures al'e complicaled. The importers have to deal with a multiplicity of agencies

namely carriers, custodians like BP’F as well as Customs. The importer would fInd it impossible to

clear his goods through its agencies of both the importers and the customs. A lot of trust is kept in
CI IA by the importers/exporters as well as by the government agencies ...

l*'urthcr, I rely on the judgement of thc IIon’blc IIigh Court of Madras in case of Cappithan

Agencies vs. Commissioner of Customs. Chcnnai-VIII. 20 15 (326) 11.1..'1-. 150 (Mad.), has held that

...There.fore, the grant of license to act as a Custom IIouse Agent has got a definite purpose

and intent. On a reacting of the Regulations relating to the grant of license to act as a CHA, it is seen

that while CI IA should be in a position to act as agenT for the transaction of any business relating to

the entry or departure of conveyance or the import or export of goods any customs station, he 8hot IId

also ensure that he does not act as an Agent for carrying on certain illegal activities of any of the

persons u'ho avail his services as CIIA. In such circumstances. the person playing the role of CIIA
has got greater responsibility. The very description That one should be conversant with the various

procedures including the o.ffences under the Cusl ours Act to act as a CusTom I louse Agent would show

that \while acting as CI IA, he should noi be a cause .fdr violation of those provisions. ACI IA cannot

be permitted to misuse his position as CI IA by taking advantage o.This access to lhe Deparlmenl. The

grant of licence to a person to act as CHA is to some extent to assist the Department with the various

procedures such as scrutinizing the various documents to be presenTed in the course of' transaction of

btlsiness far entry and exit of conveyances or the import or export of the goods. in such circumstances

great confIdence is reposed in a C IIA. Any misuse of such a position by the Cl-IA will have far reaching
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consequences in the transaction of business by the customs house officials. There.fore, when, b) suci-i-

malpractices, there is loss of revenue to the custom house, there is every justIfication far !!rc ’-
Respondent in treating the aclion of the Petit{omer Applicant as detrimental to the interest o.f- the nation

and accordingly, final order of revoking his licence has been passed,

In view of the discussion held above, I have no doubt that the suspension of thc C13 liccncc
vidc Order No. 52/2024-25 dated 25.03.2025 under regulation 16 of the CBI.R,2018 was just and

proper. The said rcgulation reads as: -

'’ 16. Suspension of- license. - (1) Notwithstanding anything contained in regulation 14, the

Principal Commissioner or Commissioner of Customs may. in appropriale cases where immediate

action is necessary, suspend the license of- a Customs Broker where an enquiry against such C list(;}II:~,

Broker is pending or contemplated."

23. From the above facts, prima-facie, the Customs Brokcr M/s P. G. Goswamy (11/1690)

appeared to have failed to fulfil their obligations under Regulation 1 (4), 10(a), 10(d), 1 0(c), 10(n) and
10(q) of CBLR, 2018 and contravened the same. Therefore, for their acts of omission and commission

as above? C13 M/s P. G. Goswamy (11/1690) appears to be liable and guilty.

:4. Accordingly, I pass the following order:-
ORDER

24. 1 1. Principal Commissioner of Customs (General). in exert:isc oF powers conferred upon me

undcr the provisions of Regulation 16(2) of CBI,Rp 2018 order that tllc suspension of the Customs
13rokcr I.iccncc of M/s P. (3. Goswamy (11/1690) (AtIYPG1162K) ordered vi(ie Order no. 52/2024-

25 dated 25.03 .2025 shall continue, pending inquiry proceedings under Regulation 17 of CBi'R, 201 S-

Act

bc, In

24.2 This order is being issued without prejudice to any other action that+nay bc taRn/ purport cd

to be taken against lhe CB or any other person(s)/arms) etc. under the pro\\ions of/hycust(I

1 962 and Rules/Regulations I}amcd there under or any under Ix for tb'c tr

(RAJAI\ CII A{JI)lIARY)
Pr. (_-'ommissioncr of Customs (Gcncral),

NCI 1, Mumbai-1

Fo .

M/s P. G . Goswamy, Custom Broker (CB I.iccnsc No. 11/1690, P/\N- AlIYPCI ll 62K)
Address - 2nd Floor> 11 ShI-CC Krishna Bhavan CllS Ltd.,
sut,tr Pakhac_li Road. Sahar Village, Andhcri I last Mumbai,
Sub Urban Maharashtra- 400 009

Copy to:
1. The Pr../Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone 1, 11, Ill.

2. DRI. IIO, Ncw I)elhi
3. The Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone 1, IIB 111.

4. EDI of N(:11. ACC & JNCII.
S . BC13A

6. Ofncc copy.

7 Notice Board.
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